SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Disclaimer for Review of Plans

The San Francisco Planning Code requires that the plans of certain proposed projects be provided
to members of the public prior to the City's approval action on the project. Accordingly, any
images of plans featured on this website are provided for the primary purpose of facilitating
public input prior to the City's action. The City and County of San Francisco does not own the
copyright to these images. Please be aware that the unauthorized reproduction, distribution, or
alteration of these images may result in a violation of Federal Copyright Law (17 U.S.C.A.
Sections 101 et seq.) and that any party who seeks to reproduce or alter these images does so at his
or her own risk.

Additionally, plans provided on this website are limited to site plans, elevations and/or section
details (floor plans and structural details may not be included). These are DRAFT PLANS being
provided for public review PRIOR to the City’s approval action on the project. Final plans may
differ from those that are currently available for review.
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SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

1650 Mission Street, Suite 400 « San Francisco, CA 94103 - Fax (415) 558-6409

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Hearing Date: Wednesday, August 27, 2014

Time: 9:30 AM

Location: City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 408
Case Type: Variance(Rear Yard)

Hearing Body: Zoning Administrator

PORPERTY INFORMATION APPLICATION INFORMATION
Project Address: 731 Wisconsin Street Case No.: 2014.0099V
Cross Street(s):  20th and 22nd Streets Building Permit: 201305076289
Block / Lot No.: 4098/030 Applicant/Agent: Henry Karnilowicz
Zoning District(s): RH-2/40-X Telephone: 415-621-7533
Area Plan: Potrero Hill E-Mail: occexp@aol.com

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposal is to legalize a new 235 square foot rear yard structure located in the required rear yard.
The structure is approximately 10 feet in height and will be used as a personal physical therapy room.

PER SECTION 134 OF THE PLANNING CODE the subject property is required to maintain a rear
yard of approximately 45 feet. The existing rear yard is nonconforming at 36 feet. The rear structure
proposed for legalization results is located entirely within the required rear yard (3 feet, 6 inches from
the rear property line); therefore, a variance is required.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

FOR MORE INFORMATION, PLEASE CONTACT PLANNING DEPARTMENT STAFF:

Planner: Esmeralda Telephone: 415.575.9144/ Mail: Esmeralda.Jardines@sfgov.org/
Jardines/Julian 415.558.6339 Julian.Banales@sfgov.org
Banales

ARCHITECTURAL PLANS: The site plan and elevations of the proposed project are available on the
Planning Department’s website at:  http://sf-planning.org/ftp/files/notice/2014.0099V.pdf
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GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT PROCEDURES

VARIANCE HEARING INFORMATION

Under Planning Code Section 306.3, you, as a property owner or resident within 300 feet of this proposed project or
interested party on record with the Planning Department, are being notified of this Variance Hearing. You are not
obligated to take any action. For more information regarding the proposed work, or to express concerns about the
project, please contact the Applicant/Agent or Planner listed on this notice as soon as possible. Additionally, you may
wish to discuss the project with your neighbors and neighborhood association or improvement club, as they may already

be aware of the project.

Persons who are unable to attend the public hearing may submit written comments regarding this application to the
Zoning Administrator, Planning Department, 1650 Mission Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, CA 94103, by 5:00pm the day
prior to the hearing. These comments will be made a part of the official public record, and will be brought to the attention

of the person or persons conducting the public meeting or hearing

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION INFORMATION

Under Planning Code Section 311, the Building Permit Application for this proposal is also subject to a 30-day notification
to occupants and owners within 150-feet of the subject property. The mailing of such notification will be perfromed
separately.

BOARD OF APPEALS

An appeal of the approval (or denial) of a variance application by the Zoning Administrator may be made to the Board
of Appeals within 10 days after the Variance Decision Letter is issued by the Zoning Administrator.

An appeal of the approval (or denial) of a building permit application by the Planning Department may be made to the

Board of Appeals within 15 days after the building permit is issued (or denied) by the Director of the Department of
Building Inspection.

Appeals must be submitted in person at the Board's office at 1650 Mission Street, 3rd Floor, Room 304. For further
information about appeals to the Board of Appeals, including current fees, contact the Board of Appeals at (415) 575-6880.

ABOUT THIS NOTICE

The Planning Department is currently reviewing its processes and procedures for public notification as part of the
Universal Planning Notification (UPN) Project. The format of this Public Hearing notice was developed through the UPN
Project and is currently being utilized in a limited trial-run for notification of Variance Hearings.

If you have any comments or questions related to the UPN Project or the format of this notice, please visit our website at

http://upn.sfplanning.org for more information.

v sz G R G Tl - s58.6378

Para informacion en Espanol llamar al: 558.6378


http://upn.sfplanning.org/

ABATEMENT OF COMPLAINT #201300621
731 WISCONSIN STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107

REVISIONS BY

PROJECT INFO

OWNER:

PROJECT CONTACT:

SCOPE OF WORK:

BUILDING INFO:

BLOCK:

LOT:

BUILDING USE:

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:
NUMBER OF STORIES:
OCCUPANCY CLASS:

MADALINE PACHECO
731 WISCONSIN STREET, SF, CA 94107
(415) 550-7177

SANTOS & URRUTIA STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS
2451 HARRISON STREET

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94110

(415) 642-7722

(415) 642-7590

ABATEMENT OF COMPLAINT #201300621:
LEGALIZE ONE-STORY STORAGE SHED IN
REAR YARD.

4098

030

STORAGE SHED
V-B

9

u

NUMBER OF DWELLING UNITS: 0

APPLICABLE CODES:

2010 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE WITH LOCAL AMENDMENTS
2010 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE

2010 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE

2010 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE

2451 HARRISON STREET

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94110
FAX (4135) 642—7590

SANTOS & URRUTIA
STRUCTURAL B
ENGINEERS
TELEPHONE (413) 642-7722

A0 - TITLE SHEET, DRAWING INDEX, GENERAL INFO @ BUILDING ELEVATION TAG
AND SITE PLAN.

AO1 -  GREEN BUILDING CHECKLIST

A02 -  NEIGHBOR'S SUPPORT LETTERS (SHT 1 OF 5 BUILDING SECTION TAG

A03 -  NEIGHBOR'S SUPPORT LETTERS (SHT 2 OF 5) .

A0.4 -  NEIGHBOR'S SUPPORT LETTERS (SHT 3 OF 5)

A05 -  NEIGHBOR'S SUPPORT LETTERS (SHT 4 OF 5)

A06 -  NEIGHBOR'S SUPPORT LETTERS (SHT 5 OF 5)

Al - EXISTING FLOOR PLANS (REAR SHED) WINDOW / STOREFRONT TAG

A2 - EXISTING ROOF PLANS (REAR SHED)

A3 - EXISTING ELEVATIONS (REAR SHED) @ DETAIL TAG
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ABATEMENT OF COMPLAINT #201300621

731 WISCONSIN STREET
S AN FRANCISCO
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REVISIONS BY

Attachment C-2 -

Green Building

STRUCTURAL [B=2
ENGINEERS @
HARRISON STREET
CA 94170
TELEPHONE (41S) 642—7722
FAX (415) 6842—7590

SAN FRANCISCO,

SANTOS & URRUTIA
2431

| ‘ i
|
oy g - . . Instructions:
G ree n B u I I d l n g : $ lte Pe rm lt C ec kI lst As part of application for site permit, this form acknowledges the specific green building|requirements that apply to a project
‘ under San Francisco Building Code Chapter 13C, California Title 24 Part 11, and related local codes. Attachment C3, C4, or C5|
H . . .
| will be due with the applicable addendum. To use the form:
BASIC INFORMATION: | . o . . ) 1. . . o .
These facts, plus the primary occupancy, determine which requirements apply.| For details, see AB 093 Attachment A Table |1. (a) Provide basic information about the project in the box at left. This info determines which green building requirements apply.
, P p ry pancy, q P
Project Name Block/Lot Address AND
ABATEMENT OF COMPLAINT | 4908/30 ) 731 WISCONSIN STREET (b) Indicate in one of the columns below which type of project is praposed. If applicable, fill in the blank lines below to identify th
Gross Bulting Ares Brimary Ocoupancy Tosign FrofessionalAppiicart: Sign & Date nump:er of I[.:)OII;tS ths ;;ro;egttmulst mee: or ei(ceed. A LEEdD grt Gtr)eenPc;mt checklist is not required to be submitted with the site
ermi ication, put such 1oois are stron recommended to be usedq .
235 SQ FT u permit application, | to aly _ . ‘
7 of Dweling Urits Tierght 1o ighest oooUpied fioor Rumber of ooumied floors Solid circles in the column indicate mandatory measures required by state and local codes. For projects applying LEED or
0 GreenFoint Rated, prerequisites of those systems are mandatory. This form is a summary; see San Francisco Building Code
Chapter 13C for details.
u o ‘ { |
ALL PROJECTS, AS APPLICABLE i . LEED PROJECTS OTHER APPLICABLE NON-RESIDENTIAL PROJECTS
| ! | : . Addition
| | New New | =i 3 Requirements below only apply when the measure is applicablg to the project. Code |
Construction activity stormwater p|ollu!ion ‘ New Large o.qidential Residential COMmmerical Commercial Bed il references below are appicable o New Non-Residential buidings. Corresponding re- | Other New | >2,000 sq ft
’ ity A ! Commercial Mid-Rise' High-Rise! 'nterior | Alteration Alteration quirements for additions and altefations can be found in Title 24| Part 11, Division 5.7. Non- OR
prevention and site runoff controls - Provide a ® | -Rise gh-Rise’ | = Requirements for additions or alterations apply to applications received July 1, 2012 or | padidentiall Alteration
construction site Stormwater Pollution Frevention Plan i a“}“’ 1 58500000’
and implement SFPUC Best Management Practices. Type of Project Prdposed (Indicate at rith) - i A
Stormwater Control Plan: Projects disturbing 25,000 Overall Requirements: Ty%e of Project Proposed (Check box if applicable) X ‘
square feet must implement a Stormwater Control Plan ® E - = - ;
. 0 [P Tt N i 3 5% \
meeting SFPUC Stormwater Design Guidelines LEED certification level (includes prerequisites): GOLD SILVER SILVER GOLD GOLD GOLD c::' ;ﬁ?; S:gg;e&%' 13:;" ;: 5,‘,':}? ; (11 3221_’;8? 1015 )e T T DR ® e
Water Efficient Irrigation - Projects that include 2 Base number of required points: 60 2 50 60 60 60 Bicy_cle parking: Provide short-term and long-term bicycle pdrking for 5% of total
1,000 square feet of new or modified landscape must Adjustment for retention / demolition of historid moterized parking capacity each, or meet San Francisco Planning Code Sec 155, ® ]
gompw with the SFPUC Water Efficient jrrigation o features / building: n/a :hvcrluev:;ls gre:ter (:r LlEED c:c it SSc4,7)4 (1:kCA5.10644)
rdinance. - . : uel efficient vehicle and garpool parking: Provide stall marking for
LY LT requ,’fed points 50 low-emitting, fuel efficient, and carpool/ivan pool vehicles; approxinately 8% of total [ ) ®
Construction Waste Management - Comply with (base number +/- adjustment) spades. (13C.5.106.5)
the San Francisco Construction & Demolition Debris ® Water Meters: Provide submeters for -
L A . . Ty 0 n g paces projected to conlsume >1,000 gal/day,
Ordinance Specific Requirements: (n/r indicates a measure is not required) or >100 gal/day if in buildings over|50,000 sq. ft. ® ®
Recycling by Occupants: Providfe adequate space Construction Waste Management — 75% Diversion Indpor Water Efﬁciency: Reduce overal use of potable water within the buiding by 20% °
and equal access for storage, collection ar_\d loading of ° AND comply with San Francisco Construction & Demolition Debris ° ® ° ° Meet C&D| ® for showerheads, lavatories, kitchen faucets, wash fountains, water closets| and urinals. (13C.5.303.2)
composlqb!e, regyclable gnd landfilt mat?enals‘ Ordinance ) ordinance only Commissioning: For new buildings greater than 10,000 square feet, commissioning
See Administrative Bulletin 088 for details. LEED MR 2, 2 points shall be included in the design and|construction of the project to verify that the building ° .
15% Energy Reduction systems and components meet the owner's project requirements.|(13C.5.410.2) ) (Testing &
' COn‘?pared n?‘ly'liﬂe-24 2008] (or ASHRAE 90.1-2007) PY ° ° Py prere :E‘Sl?e e OR for buildings less than 10,000 square feet, testing and adjusting of systems is required. Balancing)
s ,\ 7 T T LEED EA1, 3 points Protect duct openings and mechanical equipment during construction °
Gl - = | . (130.5.504.3)
: ECT | | Renewable Energy ar Enhanced Energy Efficiency
: r.\GREENPOlNT RATEP PROJ S | | Effective 1/1/2012: Adhesives, sealants, and ¢aulks: Comply with VOC limits in SCAQGMD Rule 1168
- G te renewable enerdy on-site 21% of total annual epergy VOGQ limits and California Code of Regulations Title 17 for aerosol aghesives. (13C.5.504.4.1) L L]
oposi GreenPoint Rated Project cost (LEED EAc2), OR t F D » e 5
::It:dg:at;ng ?i hi by checking the box J) Demonstrate an additional[10% energy use reduction (total of 25% s " ; " " " M fﬁ:ﬁiﬁﬁﬂf&:‘?@f y (:;21: ‘ ;ovrvwm:/gecals'::;sa::;h ga?i;ar?: %l;‘o’:sofB?rdulations ° PY
gt oy | compared to Title 24 Part § 2008), OR b ol e eg
] Purchase Green-E certified renewable energy credits for 35% of L or aerosol paints. (13C.5.504.4.3) -
X - total electricity use (LEED EAc8) Carpet: All carpet must meet one of the following:
Base number of required Greenpoints: 75 S — 1|. Carpet and Rug Institute Green Label Plus Program
Enh d Cc oning of Building Energy Systems i 2. California Department of Public Health Standard Practice fof the testing of VOCs
LEED EA 3 ® Meet LEED prerequisites (S pecification 01350)
S|
Adjustment for retention / demolition jof i T I o ) A i R T 3. NSF/ANSI 140 at the Gold level L L]
historic features / building: { Water Use - 30% Reduction LEED WE 3. 2 points o nfr ® Meet LEED prerequisites 4. Scientific Certifications Systefns Sustainable Choice
| A ANOD Carpet cushion must meet CRI Green Label,
) ) Enhanced Refrigerant Management LEED EA4 ® nir nir nir nir nr AND Carpet adhesive must nof exceed 50 g/L VOC content. (13C.5.504.4.4)
Final number of required points (base number +/- - T -
adjustment) Indoor Air Quality Management Plan LEED IEQ 3.1 ® nir r nir n/r nr Composite wood: Meet CARB Aif Toxics Control Measure for Camposite Wood (135,504 45) [ J [ J
- . Resilient floori stems{ For 50% of f ivi il ing, i
‘ A B Low-Emitting Materials LEEDIEQ 142,43, and 4.4 ° wr ° ° ° ° ilent focing complying it the VOC-emissionimis deed e 2008 Collaboraie
GreenPoint Rated (i.e. meets all prerequisites) [ ] - - for High Performance Schools (CHPS) criteria or certified under the Resilient Floor ® L
Blcycle parking: Pro de short-term and long-term bicycle Covering Institute (RFCI) FloorScorg program. (13C.5.504.4.6)
Energy Efficiency: Demonstrate a 15% energy use gz:“;;’am:x ;’la‘g:]ai:]g‘g’;’é‘:‘g‘egi’;‘g‘%f:ﬁ:gzﬁfg"ég;e"r‘e;‘ ® e Py nir wr Environmental Tobacco Smoke: Prohibit smoking within 25 feet of building ° °
flf(‘ilug‘i‘onpcc:tnépared to 2008 California Energy Code, | @ meet LEED credit $Sc4.2.(13C 5.106.4) ’ ' Sbe San Francisco Planning | entries, outdoor air intakes, and operable windows. (13C.5.504.7
itle 24, Part 6. - - ; irlEi tan. ; 2 . | Limited exceptions.
Meet all California Green Building Standards Designated parking: Mark 8% of total parking stalls| (EERD 'A"' F"tra,f'°"'fr_°‘ﬁd§u::ﬁ':;:‘ :4;:5\; 2&:";’53)'" reguiarly occypied spaces of Py See CAT24 Part 11
Cod A ts for low-emitting, fuel efficient, and carpoolfvan pool vehicles. [ ] [ ] n/r nr - M Section 5.714.6
ode requiremen o ‘ ° (13C.5.106.5) ) . . v | PY
(CalGreen measures for residential projects have R —— T Acoustical Cq_ntrol. Wall aFd rcogf-gg;lmgs STC 50, exterior windows STC 30, party ° 5 rts1e1e$c;x tiTz,:
i i int Rated system. ater Meters: Provide submeters for spaces projected to walls and floor-ceilings STC 40. (13C.5.507.4) a ection
EseniintegratediinioltneiGreenieiit i . ’ | | consume more than 1,000 galiday, or more than 100 gal/day i in o nir nfr nir n/r nr 5.714.7
N otes | | buiiding over 50,000 sq. #.(13C.5.303.1) | CFCs and Halons: Do not install equipment that contains CFCs or Halons. (13C.5.508.1) [ o
i Air Filtration: Provide at least MERV-8 filters in regularly ! S Ay . ;
1) New residential projects of 75' or greater must use the “New ! | occupied spaces of mechahically ventilated buildings (or LEED ) nir j wr ) nr [ nir Add,anM R?qutremE‘nts f&r,N,e\w i ,I' OR LM Occuﬂpa’ncy Projects 5,000 - 25,000 Square Feet
i i igh- i 3 idential ts with >3 { i X .5.504.5. i i
ffff;?:;‘?&f;"éha,’ff,’;ﬁ"ﬁ;‘;’;@? feeﬁ{if',g nhl,ghzgzicsu\;led;oor B 10 9). (13¢55043%) i Construction Waste Management — Divert 75% of cons{!ruction and demolition PS Meet C&D
may choose to apply the LEED for Homes| Mid-Rise rating system; ‘ Air Filtration: Provide MERV-13 filters in residential buildiings in debris AND comply with San Francisco Construction & Demolition Debris Ordinance. ordinance only
if so, you must use the “New Residential Mid-Rise” coiumn. l ::;jq;;"gunz;ng‘;;:’?;ggf )C"?d“ IEQ §). (SF Health Code Article 38 | n/r ] e nir n/r nr Renewable Energy or Enhanced Energy Efficiency
2) LEED for Homes Mid-Rise projects mugt meet the “Silver” standard,| - - o 1 e Effective January 1, 2012: Generate renewable energy on-site aequal to 21% of total
including all prerequisites. The number of points required to achieve | | Acoustical Control: wall and roof-ceilings STC 50, exterior | / annual energy cost (LEED EAc2), OR |
g all prereq po q | ) o L [} See CBC 1207 ® i nir nr - ) PY nr
Silver depends on unit size. See LEED for| Homes Mid-Rise Rating | | *Vindows STC 30, party walls and floor-ceilings STC 40. (13€.5.507.4), i dembonstrate an additional 10% energy use reduction (fotal of 25% compared to Title 24 | ;
System to confirm the base number of points required. i | ! Part|6 20%8). OE g o i for 35% of total et b A ! |
3) Requirements for additions or aheration‘k apply to applications | | i _purmase B g e i e ctichyjuselTeE <6). i
received on or after July 1, 2012. | | | | i | |

Insert Project Name / Titleblock here

GREEN BUILDING CHECKLIST
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731 WISCONSIN STREET
S AN FRANCISCO
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REVISIONS BY
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Gmail - mada letter 2 https:/ mail.google.com/mailw/0: Yui-2& ik ~bfSe8aa8bd& view préese.

Gail

i Cansghe

Steven Marquart <stevmarque@gmail.com>

mada letter 2

1 message
Pacheco <to. i il.com> Mon, Jun 16, 2014 at 11:50 AM
To: Steve Marq ) com>
John Morriss <jhmorriss@sbcglobal.net> 4:35 PM (19 hours ago)
to me
Hey neighbor-

Thanks for the tour! I've been admiring your new studio over the fence, but as | only get glimpses of it from my
yard, it was great to see it in detail this afternoon.

I like the way it fits in aesthetically, where your old shed used to be. Exciting to hear that it will be further
incorporated with the roof top garden when construction in complete. It will certainly be a pleasing space for
your creative pursuits, your therapeutic soaks, and your vegetables.

I'm surprised that objections have been raised. In my mind, your new studio is the type of improvement that
adds to your ability to work & enjoy your home, and is done in a way that adds to the neighborhood.

Please let me know if | can lend my voice of support as your next door neighbor for the last 7 years,
John

Gmail - mada letier htrps:/mail. google.

ui=2&ik~bfSeRaa8bd&

i e Y
’] i l ' Steven Marqy il.com>

rprein
mada letter
1 message
g Pacheco <to. il.com> Mon, Jun 16, 2014 at 11:48 AM
To: Steve qf il.com>

‘
scott fong Jun 15 (1 day ago)

to me

June 15, 2014

1, Scott Fong of 627 Wisconsin Street and nearby neighbor of Madaline Pacheco, would like to express my
support of her application for a variance for her conservatory/studio/soaking tub and | attest that | have no
objection to her project. Variances are intended for quality'of life and heaith issues and Madaline's application
are centered on these core issues and are the basis of her application. | have personally seen her project and
am familiar with her use of sustainable materials, her concem for not obstructing views and her priority to not
create any sort of dit to the g areas. As stated y, | feel 's Proj
addresses the intent of the granting of a variance to a tee and should be granted wholeheartedly.

Signed,

L stk /3/
R. Scott Fong

627 Wisconsin Street
San Francisco, CA. 94107
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I Fwd: Garden Studio Project 731 Wisconsin Street SF 94107

Subject: Fwd: Gaxden Studio Project 731 Wisconsin Street SF 94107
From: Margaret Frings Keyes <mfk@margaretkeyes.net>

Date: Mon, 16 Jun 2014 11:51:32 -0700

To: Madaline Pacheco dalinepacheco@gmail.com>, Donna Asturias
<dasturias3@gmail.com>

Madatline--1did send this yesterday at 9AM to you, and the following people. mgt Keyes

--—---— Original Mesgage —-—-— .
Subject:Garden Studio Project 731 Wisconsin Street SF 94107
Date:Sun, 15 Jun 2014 09:28:52 -0700
From:Margaret Frings Keyes <mfk@margaretkeyes.net>
To:madelinepacheco@gmail.com, Sandra <sc_innes@sbcglobal.net>, Sandra Seibel
<thirdstar@earthlink.net>, moddone@aol.com, Sherron Mills
<sherron@pacrepro.com>, Susan Mobile <susan.schindler@mac.com>, earlyrower
<earlyrower@yahoo.com>, "Sundell, carole" <casundell@yahoo.com>

To SF City Planning and to any neighbor whom it may concern
Re: Garden Studio Project 731 Wisconsin Street SF 94107
From Margaret Keyes, 613 Wisconsin Street SF 94107

It has been a privilege to know Madaline Pacheco, and to observe the developing beauty of her
home during the past 22 years. The studio with a medicinal soaking tub is a much needed and
appropriate addition to her home. She is a precious neighbor.I urge everyone to support her
plans-- with a similar email she can submit to the planning department if necessary.. Margaret
Keyes
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Jane Goldman

656 Arkansas St.

San Francisco, CA 94107
(415) 407-6475

janegoldman@gmail.com
June 14, 2014
San Francisco City Planning Department
1650 Mission St #400

San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: In support of garden project at 731 Wisconsin Strect

Dear City Planning Department,

I'm writing in support of my neighbor Madaline Pacheco’s backyard project at 731
Wisconsin Sereet. I'm on Arkansas Street, on the other side of the greenbelt that divides
Wisconsin and Arkansas.

T've seen her project, and it’s 2 wonderful addition to her home and to the neighborhood.
It’s beautiful - a lovely wood and glass structure that blends into the backyard — but that
probably won’t matter to anyone but her, because it’s not visible from the street or from our
Arkansas Street backyards.

Madaline is a long-time Potrero Hill resident. I've been here for six years; she’s been here 22
years. Sheisa ienti houghtful neighbor, and 2 supp of a local profi

(which is how we met). And she's:.n artist, ch of the wonderful residents that has made
this neighborhood an attractive place to live!

T understand she needs a zoning variance to proceed. Please grant it! It’s a great project.

Thank you.

11 June 2014

RE: outbuilding design at 731 Wisconsin St.

'
To whom it may concern,

I've been a friend of Madaline Pacheco for a number of years and during that time she has
always been the most friendly and accommodating neighbor one could wish for. She has
worked hard to bring an old derelict house back to a bright spot on the block. She puts a lot of
time into it, but it's not been easy since she has a chronic disabling back problem that renders
her out of commission about halfway through the day. Thus the idea of 2 nice climate
controlled place to ease the pain and recuperate was born of necessity.

I thought she did a great job of keeping the building low yet funcrional by burring it pactly
below grade so as to minimize the scale and not to obstruct anyone's views. It can't even be seen
by the adjacent back lot neighbots since it is screened by trees.

It would be a shame to not complete such a well built project and get Madaline the the place
she needs.

Richard Reynolds

683 Wisconsin St.
SF, 94107
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e Jan Francelo d/? /%Wz/»g Cepaitment

. . :

June 11, 2014 we ane W/L’"/"’% m /VW o tne /%0/(/%(/ Wﬂ

San Francisco Planning Department AMO P’lﬂj(?w at '73/ Wisconsin J)f /llét M WM

‘To whom it may concern, ~/07. M. /{/{ﬂdﬂ l/ﬂp /QW |
t
oNO
'am a neighbor of Madaline Pacheco and have known her for many years. | am writing 3 r‘: Yo
in support of Her backyard project. I have no objection to the structure and in fact support 4»0 M V2% /' dpﬂ/t/ W M L»éf M ?3‘5 . ' < '&'0 ": 0
her in having it. Z{ y 1 '5 J([) 'u',aAIvT
Wretonoen , we — ane familiar W the ﬂ//g,%f & <y, 8%
In all the years I have known Madaline I have been aware of her struggle with chronic a2 ¢
pain. | understand her need to create an environment that will help her overcome or at it 0, S5 9g8e
4 I 0de
least reduce her discomfort. Her doctors have encouraged her to seek relief using warmth — - &8 - u i~
and humidity which has proven effective. Her home is not suitable for this type of . (0] Z E g w "
environment. we ‘e 2B P & & ¢
i st bt trat Mo, facheor Do fesn : ) . © 0 TE8Y
ine given much thought to creating a space where she can be more comfortable A . =
if not pain free and do her art work.. She is longxng to be a productive member of society M/WZ W -ﬂ/u /&WM wf?’l W . JF /-‘/OJ/ 3 W ! <C :;)6 9 H H é
and not spend all her time struggling with pain. 7 ‘2 LAt --)La, M ) N 6 L

The structure she is planning is in no way a negative to the neighborhood. It does not c 7 Wm /Q“"TM
interfere with anyone’s view and in fact in most cases, one would have to look down to ﬂ_,b_,w >N
see it. What neighbors will see is a beautify designed conservatory/studio spa with a roof y .
op composed of safety glass and the remaining a roof {op garden. The artwork she does NP W fm/ W At In tné et e 73/ I Lave.
is quiet work, sewing, drawing, painting in watercolor, etc. It will in no way create a .
disturbance. Vreewo d YA o pro al_
I support Madaline in her efforts to improving her health and 1 hope the city of S "

S a e in her e1fol g €] lope the city of San
Francisco will agree. VW 7‘0 -ﬂ"/ Qe e, &:

) )y LA VIeWS A

Sincerely yours, MD, /77D d/ w

s

Judnh/Gucmcro
728 Wisconsin St
San Francisco 94107

/%
72 Weorcrnsen - 24yp pespar

,W s /;; gl

¢ =7

Veftrey Liang

Residints 7 735 Wisensin - St
Jan Frnesqy cp 94107

IS

Madaline Pacheco’s Answers to Questionnaire for Height:

NEIGHBOR'S SUPPORT LETTERS

(SHEET 2 OF 5)

VARIANCE @ 731 Wisconsin Street, SF, GA 94107 The building itself is of a certain height for the strategic placement of the pulleys
used for my treatment. The pulleys in the lower Main Treatment Level will be
rigged on pipes high enough above the ground to provide the necessary angle
and range of motion for targeting, strengthening and stretching areas of my

1. Please provide proof of the infeasibility of constructing the personal
treatment room within tho main structure as noted in the Variance injured back and body.
application. Two Sets of Steps:
've learned " . . . There are fwo sets of simple steps between the Soaking Tub Leve! and the Main
g: ic mm;;c:aﬁ'c'::n&wwﬁzg g:;w;nm; ent Treatment Level. V've designed this Transition Level to provide maximum
m?innm?mn' re of m ‘houseforpsr::eral & storage for my all my needs. The first two steps lead down to a landing area
w ik Y reasons. which provides.headroom undemeath an overhead storage shelf. From this small
. e landing area, there are three more steps down to the Main Treatment Level
Cost: It wauld be very expensive to create and maintain the . - h .
m prescribed level of humidity and temperature within my :::rmwahm (mi ;;y additional storage for equipment on wheeled platforms for
50. neuvi .
, - N Soaking Tub Level:
E::.Tszga. If 1 were able to produce these conditions within my I've placed the Soaking Tub entrance on the same level as the garden because |
- . often experience ain at night and need to soak. caching it directl
the humidity would damage and mold many of my belongings. from th:pg arden i:?;:':‘ gsl diregtlg::d safest route. Appr ng y
Height: | don't have the necessary height within my house for the .
proper functioning of my physical therapy equipment. The pulleys 5. It appears " d during the ion of the
used to target parts of my body for traction and stretching must structure, how many cubic yards of soil were disturbed during the project?

be placed at higher levels than the interior of my house provides.

2. When did Ms. Madeline P: ho purch. the property?
6. What is the overhead storage space being used to store and how will
July 8, 1991 or 1992 this area be accessed?

The open, overhead storage shelf is where | will keep my lightweight 4 X 4 foam
art boards. | will access them only occasionally, at which time | will ask a

ABATEMENT OF COMPLAINT #201300621
731 WISCONSIN STREET
SAN FRANCISCO

3. Whendid on of the p tr room begin? neighbor for help. it will be easy to reach them from the upper part of the
Transition Level.
August 2012,
4.  Please exp why a ber of elevatl h irs are ded
for the construction of the structure and in relation to the physical therapy
nature of the structure.
Design of Structure
| designed my physical therapy structure with 3 different levels: Dote:
Soaking Tub Level  Transition Level  Main Treatment Leve! 6/19/2014
There are minor changes in gradation from level to level, to meet very specific Scale:
needs related to my particular disabilities, and to make the most efficient use of AS NOTED
every inch of space.. Orown By: L.C
Job No: Q027
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